
Repair  
instructions (en)

Quarter-turn actuator

DFPD

DFPDb_en



Imprint

Version:
DFPDb_en (09.2018)

Copyright:
©Festo AG & Co. KG
Postfach
D-73726 Esslingen

Editorial team:
Spare Part Documentation and 
Support

Phone:
+49 / 711 / 347-0

Fax:
+49 / 711 / 347-2144

E-Mail:
service_international@festo.com

Internet:
http://www.festo.com

Foreword

These repair instructions are valid for the quarter-turn actuator listed on the 
title page to the exclusion of any liability claims.
The general terms and conditions of business (Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingun-
gen - AGB) of Festo AG & Co. KG apply; these can be read on the Festo website 
( www.festo.com).

Differences compared to the descriptions in these repair instructions may 
arise depending on the design and/or modification status of the quarter-turn 
actuator. The user must check this prior to carrying out the repair and take the 
deviations into consideration if necessary.

These repair instructions have been prepared with care.
Festo AG & Co. KG does not, however, accept liability for any errors in these 
repair instructions or their consequences. Likewise, no liability is accepted for 
direct or consequential damage resulting from incorrect use of the products.

The relevant regulations on occupational safety, safety engineering, and 
interference suppression as well as the stipulations contained in these repair 
instructions must be observed when working on the products.

Reproduction, distribution or sale of 
this document or communication of 
its contents to others without express 
authorisation is prohibited. Offenders 
will be held liable for damages. All 
rights reserved in the event that a 
patent, utility model or design patent 
is registered.
All product designations and brand 
names used are the property of the 
owners and not explicitly identified 
as such.

All technical data are subject to 
change according to technical up-
dates.

2 / 74 DFPDb_en

www.festo.com
http://www.festo.com


Table of Contents

1 Important information 5

1.1 About these repair instructions 5

1.2 Symbols used 5
1.2.1 Danger categories 5
1.2.2 Repair steps 5
1.2.3 Cleaning and greasing 6

1.3 Text designations used in these repair instructions 6

1.4 Tools 6

2 General safety instructions and information 6

2.1 General safety instructions 6

2.2 General information 7

3 Sizes, part numbers and component lists with bills of material 8

3.1 DFPD-10 components overview 10
3.1.1 DFPD-10 bill of materials 11

3.2 DFPD-20-…-D components list 12
3.2.1 DFPD-20-…-D bill of materials 13

3.3 DFPD-20-…-S components list 14
3.3.1 DFPD-20-…-S bill of materials 15

3.4 DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-D components list 16
3.4.1 DFPD-40-…-D bill of materials  17
3.4.2 DFPD-80-…-D bill of materials  18
3.4.3 DFPD-120-…-D bill of materials 19
3.4.4 DFPD-160-…-D bill of materials 20

3.5 DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-S components list 21
3.5.1 DFPD-40 -…-S bill of materials 22
3.5.2 DFPD-80 -…-S bill of materials 23
3.5.3 DFPD-120 -…-S bill of materials 24
3.5.4 DFPD-160 -…-S bill of materials 25

3.6 DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-D components list 26
3.6.1 DFPD-240-…-D bill of materials 27
3.6.2 DFPD-300-…-D bill of materials 28
3.6.3 DFPD-480-…-D bill of materials 29

3.7 DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-S components list 30
3.7.1 DFPD-240-…-S bill of materials 31
3.7.2 DFPD-300-…-S bill of materials 32
3.7.3 DFPD-480-…-S bill of materials 33

3.8 DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-D components list 34
3.8.1 DFPD-700-…-D bill of materials 35
3.8.2 DFPD-900-…-D bill of materials 36
3.8.3 DFPD-2300-…-D bill of materials 37

3.9 DFPD-1200-…-D components list 38
3.9.1 DFPD-1200-…-D bill of materials 39

3 / 74DFPDb_en



3.10 DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-S components list 40
3.10.1 DFPD-700-…-S bill of materials 41
3.10.2 DFPD-900-…-S bill of materials 42
3.10.3 DFPD-2300-…-S bill of materials 43

3.11 DFPD-1200-…-S components list 44
3.11.1 DFPD-1200-…-S bill of materials 45

4 Repair steps 46

4.1 Dismantling 46

4.2 Assembly 58

5 Start-up 72

Table of Contents

4 / 74 DFPDb_en



1 Important information

1.1 About these repair instructions

This document contains important information about proper repair of the quarter-turn actuator type DFPD.

Before carrying out a repair, these repair instructions must be read in full and followed.

Other documentation for this product:

– Operating instructions ( www.festo.com/sp)

– Spare parts documentation ( www.festo.com/spareparts)

1.2 Symbols used

1.2.1 Danger categories

The following symbol identifies text passages which draw attention to specific hazards.

Warning

Marking of special information
The following symbols identify text passages which contain special information. 

Note

1.2.2 Repair steps

Familiarise yourself with the meaning of the symbols before starting the repair work.

Warning
There is a risk of injury due to uncontrolled movements of components.

Reference arrow
Symbol indicating the individual components to be noted.

Linear movement arrow
Carry out a linear movement

Slow movement
Carry out the dismantling / assembly step slowly and carefully.

Reference to repair steps
Follow the given repair steps.

Attention
Pay particular attention to notes and information.

Visual inspection
Perform a visual inspection.

5 / 74DFPDb_en

http://www.festo.com/sp
http://www.festo.com/spareparts


Tools
Use suitable tools.

Functional test / start-up
Follow the functional test / start-up information in the brief instructions ( www.festo.com).

1.2.3 Cleaning and greasing

Cleaning
The components must be thoroughly cleaned to remove all foreign particles, machining residues and 
old lubricants before they are greased.

Clean with a soft, lint-free cloth and non-abrasive cleaning agents. Check the compatibility of the clean-
ing agent with the materials to be cleaned.

Thin grease film outside
A film of grease covers the external surface so that the grease colour tarnishes the surface slightly.

Recommendation:

Apply the grease with a soft brush or similar.

1.3 Text designations used in these repair instructions

– General lists.

 Reference to further information

Underlined, blue text indicates a cross-reference or hyperlink that you can click on in the PDF.

1.4 Tools

Among other things, the following standard tools are required to repair the quarter-turn actuator:

– Spanner

– Retaining ring pliers for external retaining rings

– Torque wrench

2 General safety instructions and information

2.1 General safety instructions

Warning
Read and follow all safety instructions and information. Failure to comply with these safety instructions and informa-
tion can result in serious injuries.

Note
To achieve ATEX conformity, the toothed discs must be replaced each time the corresponding screws or bolts are loos-
ened. When screwing back in, observe the tightening torques given for the screws.

– The control block may only be repaired by authorised and trained personnel acting in accordance with the require-
ments in these repair instructions and the brief instructions for the device.

6 / 74 DFPDb_en

http://www.festo.com


– Pay attention to cleanliness while repairing the quarter-turn actuator. Do not allow dirt particles to get into the quar-
ter-turn actuator.

– A shutdown must be performed before any repair work is carried out. 

– Before repairing the quarter-turn actuator, any attachments on it must be dismantled.

– The control block must be completely depressurised and de-energised, and reliably secured against unauthorised 
restarting before starting any repair work is started.

– Accidental switching on or concealed pressure can trigger unexpected movements during dismantling of the quar-
ter-turn actuator. Therefore, completely vent the quarter-turn actuator before each repair.

– Use original spare parts only to repair the quarter-turn actuator.

– Wear the necessary personal protective equipment.

– In the event of damage to the quarter-turn actuator caused by
– unauthorised manipulation,
– non-intended use (misuse),
– use of non-original spare parts
all warranty and liability claims against the manufacturer expire.

– The technical documentation required for installation and start-up (functional test) of the quarter-turn actuator must 
be available.

2.2 General information

– Standard tools are needed to repair the quarter-turn actuator, which must be available in a service workshop  
( Chapter 1.4 on page 6).

– Components and equipment replaced during repair must be disposed of in accordance with the relevant local 
 environmental protection regulations.

– Where possible the repair should be carried out on a stable and flat work surface with space for small parts.

– The figures of the repair steps show size DFPD-300-…-D / S-…-60 (12 installed springs) by way of example. Individual 
minor differences between the quarter-turn actuator in hand and the illustrated example are possible.

– Depending on the temperature range (standard / T4 / T6), Festo recommends the following lubricants:
– SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 (standard variant)
– HEVOLIT PE 280-1 FG (high-temperature variant T4)
– RENOLIT SI 300 M (low-temperature variant T6)

– Individual components must be greased when installing the quarter-turn activator. The following table shows the 
recommended quantity of grease during the entire installation.

Size Recommended quantity of grease for installation

DFPD-10 2 g

DFPD-20 3 g

DFPD-40 5 g

DFPD-80 7 g

DFPD-120 11 g

DFPD-160 15 g

DFPD-240 20 g

DFPD-300 30 g

DFPD-480 45 g

DFPD-700 55 g

DFPD-900 65 g

DFPD-1200 85 g

DFPD-2300 110 g

7 / 74DFPDb_en



3 Sizes, part numbers and component lists with bills of material

The component lists with corresponding bills of materials for the following quarter-turn actuators are listed on the follow-
ing pages:

Size Part number Components list Bill of materials

DFPD-10 8042184  Chapter 3.1 on page 10  Chapter 3.1.1 on page 11
DFPD-20-…-D 8042185  Chapter 3.2 on page 12  Chapter 3.2.1 on page 13
DFPD-20-…-S  Chapter 3.3 on page 14  Chapter 3.3.1 on page 15
DFPD-40-…-D 8042186  Chapter 3.4 on page 16  Chapter 3.4.1 on page 17
DFPD-40-…-S  Chapter 3.5 on page 21  Chapter 3.5.1 on page 22
DFPD-80-…-D 8042187  Chapter 3.4 on page 16  Chapter 3.4.2 on page 18
DFPD-80-…-S  Chapter 3.5 on page 21  Chapter 3.5.2 on page 23
DFPD-120-…-D 8042188  Chapter 3.4 on page 16  Chapter 3.4.3 on page 19
DFPD-120-…-S  Chapter 3.5 on page 21  Chapter 3.5.3 on page 24
DFPD-160-…-D 8042189  Chapter 3.4 on page 16  Chapter 3.4.4 on page 20
DFPD-160-…-S  Chapter 3.5 on page 21  Chapter 3.5.4 on page 25
DFPD-240-…-D 8042190  Chapter 3.6 on page 26  Chapter 3.6.1 on page 27
DFPD-240-…-S  Chapter 3.7 on page 30  Chapter 3.7.1 on page 31
DFPD-300-…-D 8042191  Chapter 3.6 on page 26  Chapter 3.6.2 on page 28
DFPD-300-…-S  Chapter 3.7 on page 30  Chapter 3.7.2 on page 32
DFPD-480-…-D 8042192  Chapter 3.6 on page 26  Chapter 3.6.3 on page 29
DFPD-480-…-S  Chapter 3.7 on page 30  Chapter 3.7.3 on page 33
DFPD-700-…-D 8042193  Chapter 3.8 on page 34  Chapter 3.8.1 on page 35
DFPD-700-…-S  Chapter 3.10.1 on page 41  Chapter 3.10.1 on page 41
DFPD-900-…-D 8042194  Chapter 3.8 on page 34  Chapter 3.8.2 on page 36
DFPD-900-…-S  Chapter 3.10 on page 40  Chapter 3.10.2 on page 42
DFPD-1200-…-D 8042195  Chapter 3.9 on page 38  Chapter 3.9.1 on page 39
DFPD-1200-…-S  Chapter 3.11 on page 44  Chapter 3.11.1 on page 45
DFPD-2300-…-D 8042196  Chapter 3.8 on page 34  Chapter 3.8.3 on page 37
DFPD-2300-…-S  Chapter 3.10 on page 40  Chapter 3.10.3 on page 43

The following diagrams are intended only to provide an overview of the individual components. To order spare and 
wearing parts, and sets of wearing parts please use the online spare parts catalogue on the Festo website  
( www.festo.com/spareparts).

8 / 74 DFPDb_en

www.festo.com/spareparts


9 / 74DFPDb_en



3.1 DFPD-10 components overview

10 / 74 DFPDb_en



No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M5×16-A2-70
2 Ring, 5.2×9×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,3-A2-70
4 End cap
5 Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 33×3.5-N-NBR70
8 Piston
9 Slide element
10 Housing
11 Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-12×18×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-12×1-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70
16 Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN912-M5×12-A2-70
19 Sliding ring
20 Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-11×2-N-NBR70
22 Sliding ring
23 Shaft
24 Sliding ring
25 O-ring, 3601 B-14.5×2-N-NBR70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-NBR70
27 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70
29 Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

3.1.1 DFPD-10 bill of materials

11 / 74DFPDb_en



3.2 DFPD-20-…-D components list

12 / 74 DFPDb_en



No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M5×16-A2-70
2 Ring, 5.2×9×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,3-A2-70
4 End cap
5 Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 43×3.5-N-NBR70
8 Piston
9 Slide element
10 Housing
11 Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-14×20×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-14×1-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70
16 Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70
19 Sliding ring
20 Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-11×2-N-NBR70
22 Sliding ring
23 Shaft
24 Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-19×2-N-NBR70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-NBR70
27 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70
29 Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

3.2.1 DFPD-20-…-D bill of materials

13 / 74DFPDb_en



3.3 DFPD-20-…-S components list

14 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.3.1 DFPD-20-…-S bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M5×16-A2-70
2 Ring, 5.2×9×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,3-A2-70
4 End cap
5 Moulded seal
6 Spring module
7 Spring module
8 Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 43×3.5-N-NBR70
10 Piston
11 Slide element
12 Housing
13 Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-14×20×1-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-14×1-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70
18 Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70
21 Sliding ring
22 Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-11×2-N-NBR70
24 Sliding ring
25 Shaft
26 Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-19×2-N-NBR70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-NBR70
29 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70
31 Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

15 / 74DFPDb_en



3.4 DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-D components list

16 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70
2 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 55×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-55×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 55×3.5-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 9×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-14.5×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-14.5×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 14.5×2-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-23×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-23×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 23×2-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-FPM75 O-ring, 5.28×1.78-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.4.1 DFPD-40-…-D bill of materials 

17 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70
2 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 71×4-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-71×4-N-FPM75 O-ring, 71×4-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 9×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-17.86×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-17.86×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 17.86×2.62-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft 
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-31.42×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-31.42×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 31.42×2.62-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 7.59×2.62-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.4.2 DFPD-80-…-D bill of materials 

18 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-80×4.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 20.24×2.62-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 36.14×2.62-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 7.59×2.62-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.4.3 DFPD-120-…-D bill of materials

19 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-80×4.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 20.24×2.62-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 36.14×2.62-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 7.59×2.62-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.4.4 DFPD-160-…-D bill of materials

20 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.5 DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-S components list

21 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70
2 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 55×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-55×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 55×3.5-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-18×25×1-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-18×1.2-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 9×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×12-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-14.5×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-14.5×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 14.5×2-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-23×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-23×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 23×2-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-5.28×1.78-N-FPM75 O-ring, 5.28×1.78-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 6.2×12×1.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M6-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.5.1 DFPD-40 -…-S bill of materials

22 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M6×20-A2-70
2 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301 Ring, 6.3×11.5×1-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-6,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 71×4-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-71×4-N-FPM75 O-ring, 71×4-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-22×30×1-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-22×1.2-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-9×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 9×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-17.86×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-17.86×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 17.86×2.62-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft 
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-31.42×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-31.42×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 31.42×2.62-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 7.59×2.62-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.5.2 DFPD-80 -…-S bill of materials

23 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×25-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-80×4.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 80×4.5-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-25×35×1-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-25×1.2-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-20.24×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 20.24×2.62-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring 
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-36.14×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 36.14×2.62-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-7.59×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 7.59×2.62-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.2×16×1.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70 Hex nut, DIN 934-M8-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.5.3 DFPD-120 -…-S bill of materials

24 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 90×4.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-90×4.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 90×4.5-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-28×40×1-A2 Shim, DIN 988-28×40×1-A2 Shim ring
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-28×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-28×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-28×1.5-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-23.47×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-23.47×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 23.47×2.62-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-39.34×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-39.34×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 39.34×2.62-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-9.19×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-9.19×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 9.19×2.62-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring,10.2×20×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.2×20×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.2×20×2-1.4301
30 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M10-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M10-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M10-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.5.4 DFPD-160 -…-S bill of materials

25 / 74DFPDb_en



3.6 DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-D components list

26 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 101.14×5.33-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-104.14×5.33-N-FPM75 O-ring, 104.14×5.33-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 29.82×2.62-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-44.12×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-44.12×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 44.12×2.62-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 11×3.5-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.6.1 DFPD-240-…-D bill of materials

27 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70
2 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 113.67×5.33-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-113.67×5.33-N-FPM75 O-ring, 113.67×5.33-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 29.82×2.62-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-47.63×3.53-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-47.63×3.53-N-FPM75 O-ring, 47.63×3.53-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 11×3.5-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.6.2 DFPD-300-…-D bill of materials

28 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70
2 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 134×6-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-134×6-N-FPM75 O-ring, 134×6-N-FVMQ70
8 Piston Piston Piston
9 Slide element Slide element Slide element
10 Housing Housing Housing
11 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
12 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2
13 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2
14 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
15 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
16 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
17 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
18 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
19 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
20 Cam Cam Cam
21 O-ring, I3601 B-35×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-35×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 35×3.5-N-FVMQ70
22 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
23 Shaft Shaft Shaft
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 O-ring, I3601 B-55.56×3.53-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-55.56×3.53-N-FPM75 O-ring, 55.56×3.53-N-FVMQ70
26 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×3.5-N-FVMQ70
27 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301
28 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70
29 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.6.3 DFPD-480-…-D bill of materials

29 / 74DFPDb_en



3.7 DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-S components list

30 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M8×30-A2-70
2 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301 Ring, 8.3×15×1.5-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-8,4-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 101.14×5.33-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-104.14×5.33-N-FPM75 O-ring, 104.14×5.33-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 29.82×2.62-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-44.12×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-44.12×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 44.12×2.62-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 11×3.5-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.7.1 DFPD-240-…-S bill of materials

31 / 74DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70
2 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 113.67×5.33-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-113.67×5.33-N-FPM75 O-ring, 113.67×5.33-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2 Shim, DIN 988-35×45×1.5-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2, Retaining ring, DIN 471-35×1.5-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-29.82×2.62-N-FPM75 O-ring, 29.82×2.62-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-47.63×3.53-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-47.63×3.53-N-FPM75 O-ring, 47.63×3.53-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-11×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 11×3.5-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 12.3×23×2.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M12-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.7.2 DFPD-300-…-S bill of materials

32 / 74 DFPDb_en



Standard T4 T6
No. Designation, type Designation, type Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×35-A2-70
2 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301 Ring, 10.3×19×2-1.4301
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap End cap End cap
5 Moulded seal Moulded seal Moulded seal
6 Spring module Spring module Spring module
7 Spring module Spring module Spring module
8 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 134×6-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-134×6-N-FPM75 O-ring, 134×6-N-FVMQ70
10 Piston Piston Piston
11 Slide element Slide element Slide element
12 Housing Housing Housing
13 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
14 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2 Shim, DIN 988-42×52×2-A2
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2 Retaining ring, DIN 471-42×1.75-A2
16 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-16×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 16×2-N-FVMQ70
17 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-FPM75 O-ring, 21×2-N-FVMQ70
18 Mounting plate Mounting plate Mounting plate
19 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
20 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70 Socket head screw, DIN 912-M5×16-A2-70
21 Gleitring4 Sliding ring Sliding ring
22 Cam Cam Cam
23 O-ring, I3601 B-35×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-35×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 35×3.5-N-FVMQ70
24 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
25 Shaft Shaft Shaft
26 Sliding ring Sliding ring Sliding ring
27 O-ring, I3601 B-55.56×3.53-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-55.56×3.53-N-FPM75 O-ring, 55.56×3.53-N-FVMQ70
28 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3.5-N-NBR70 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3.5-N-FPM75 O-ring, 13×3.5-N-FVMQ70
29 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301 Ring, 14.3×28×2.5-1.4301
30 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70
31 Regulating screw Regulating screw Regulating screw
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2 Lubricant, HEVOLIT PE280-1 FG Lubricant, ISOFLEX TOPAS NB5051

3.7.3 DFPD-480-…-S bill of materials

33 / 74DFPDb_en



3.8 DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-D components list

34 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.8.1 DFPD-700-…-D bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×40-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-10-200Hv-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 164,69×3,53-N-NBR70
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 151,77×5,33-N-NBR70
8 Slide element
9 Piston
10 Plug
11 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
12 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
13 Mounting plate
14 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-45×1,75-A2
16 Shim, DIN 988-45×55×2-A2
17 Sliding ring
18 Housing
19 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3,5-N-NBR70
20 Ring, 14,3×28×2,5-1.4301
21 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70
22 Regulating screw
23 Sliding ring
24 Cam
25 O-Ring, I3601 B-37,69×3,53-N-NBR70
26 Sliding ring
27 Shaft
28 Sliding ring
29 O-ring, I3601 B-59,92×3,53-N-NBR70
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

 

35 / 74DFPDb_en



3.8.2 DFPD-900-…-D bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M12×45-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-12-200Hv-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-13-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 183,74×3,53-N-NBR70
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 164,47×6,99-N-NBR70
8 Slide element
9 Piston
10 Plug
11 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
12 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
13 Mounting plate
14 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-48×1,75-A2
16 Shim, DIN 988-48×60×2-A2
17 Sliding ring
18 Housing
19 O-ring, I3601 B-15,47×3,53-N-NBR70
20 Ring, 16,3×30×3-1.4301
21 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M16-A2-70
22 Regulating screw
23 Sliding ring
24 Cam
25 O-ring, I3601 B-40,87×3,53-N-NBR70
26 Sliding ring
27 Shaft
28 Sliding ring
29 O-ring, I3601 B-66,27×3,53-N-NBR70
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

36 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.8.3 DFPD-2300-…-D bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M16×60-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-16-200HV-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-17-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 253,37×5,33-N-NBR70
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 227,97×6,99-N-NBR70
8 Slide element
9 Piston
10 Plug
11 Socket head screw ISO 4762-M5×20-A2-70
12 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
13 Mounting plate
14 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
15 Retaining ring, DIN 471-70×2,5-A2 
16 Shim, DIN 988-70×90×1,5-A2
17 Sliding ring
18 Housing
19 O-ring, I3601 B-18,42×5,33-N-NBR70
20 Ring, 20,15×36×3-1.4301
21 Hex nut ISO 4032-M20-A2-70
22 Regulating screw
23 Sliding ring
24 Cam
25 O-ring, I3601 B-59,69×5,33-N-NBR70
26 Sliding ring
27 Shaft
28 Sliding ring 
29 O-ring, I3601 B-88,27×5,33-N-NBR70
30 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

37 / 74DFPDb_en



3.9 DFPD-1200-…-D components list

38 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.9.1 DFPD-1200-…-D bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M14×50-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-14-200Hv-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-15-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, I3601 B-202,79×3,53-N-NBR70
6 Sliding ring
7 O-ring, 183,52×6,99-N-NBR70
8 Slide element
9 Piston
10 Plug
11 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
12 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
13 Mounting plate
14 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
15 O-ring, 26×2-N-NBR70
16 Retaining ring, DIN 471-52×2-A2
17 Shim, DIN 988-52×65×2-A2
18 Sliding ring
19 Housing
20 O-ring, I3601 B-15,47×3,53-N-NBR70
21 Ring, 16,3×30×3-1.4301
22 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M16-A2-70
23 Regulating screw
24 Sliding ring
25 Cam
26 O-ring, I3601 B-44,04×3,53-N-NBR70
27 Sliding ring
28 Shaft
29 Sliding ring
30 O-ring, I3601 B-72,39×5,33-N-NBR70
31 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

39 / 74DFPDb_en



3.10 DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-S components list

40 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.10.1 DFPD-700-…-S bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M10×40-A2- 70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-10-200HV-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-10,5-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 164,69×3,53-N-NBR70

6 Spring module
7 Spring module
8 Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 151,77×5,33-N-NBR70
10 Slide element
11 Piston
12 Plug
13 Socket head screw,ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
14 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
15 Mounting plate
16 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
17 Retaining ring, DIN 471-45×1,75-A2
18 Shim, DIN 988-45×55×2-A2
19 Sliding ring
20 Housing
21 O-ring, I3601 B-13×3,5-N-NBR70
22 Ring, 14,3×28×2,5-1.4301
23 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M14-A2-70
24 Regulating screw
25 Sliding ring
26 Cam
27 O-ring, I3601 B-37,69×3,53-N-NBR70
28 Sliding ring
29 Shaft
30 Sliding ring
31 O-ring, I3601 B-59,92×3,53-N-NBR70
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

41 / 74DFPDb_en



3.10.2 DFPD-900-…-S bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M12×45-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-12-200Hv-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-13-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 183,74×3,53-N-NBR70
6 Spring module
7 Spring module
8 Sliding ring
9 O-ring , 164,47×6,99-N-NBR70
10 Slide element
11 Piston
12 Verschluss
13 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
14 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
15 Mounting plate
16 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
17 Retaining ring, DIN 471-48×1,75-A2
18 Shim, DIN 988-48×60×2-A2
19 Sliding ring
20 Housing
21 O-ring, I3601 B-15,47×3,53-N-NBR70
22 Ring, 16,3×30×3-1.4301
23 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M16-A2-70
24 Regulating screw
25 Sliding ring
26 Cam
27 O-ring, I3601 B-40,87×3,53-N-NBR70
28 Sliding ring
29 Shaft
30 Sliding ring
31 O-ring, I3601 B-66,27×3,53-N-NBR70
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

42 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.10.3 DFPD-2300-…-S bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M16×60-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-16-200Hv-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-17-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, 253,37×5,33-N-NBR70
6 Spring module
7 Spring module
8 Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 227,97×6,99-N-NBR70
10 Slide element
11 Piston
12 Plug
13 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×20-A2-70
14 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
15 Mounting plate
16 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
17 Retaining ring, DIN 471-70×2,5-A2
18 Shim, DIN 988-70×90×1,5-A2
19 Sliding ring
20 Housing
21 O-ring, I3601 B-18,42×5,33-N-NBR70
22 Ring, 20,15×36×3-1.4301
23 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M20-A2-70
24 Regulating screw
25 Sliding ring
26 Cam
27 O-ring, I3601 B-59,69×5,33-N-NBR70
28 Sliding ring
29 Shaft
30 Sliding ring
31 O-ring, I3601 B-88,27×5,33-N-NBR70
32 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

43 / 74DFPDb_en



3.11 DFPD-1200-…-S components list

44 / 74 DFPDb_en



3.11.1 DFPD-1200-…-S bill of materials

No. Designation, type

1 Hexagon head screw, ISO 4017-M14×50-A2-70
2 Ring, ISO 7092-14-200HV-A2
3 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-15-A2-70
4 End cap
5 O-ring, I3601 B-202,79×3,53-N-NBR70
6 Spring module
7 Spring module
8 Sliding ring
9 O-ring, 183,52×6,99-N-NBR70
10 Slide element
11 Piston
12 Piston
13 Socket head screw, ISO 4762-M5×16-A2-70
14 Toothed disc, DIN 6797-J-5,1-A2-70
15 Mounting plate
16 O-ring, I3601 B-21×2-N-NBR70
17 O-ring, 26X2-N-NBR70
18 Retaining ring, DIN 471-52×2-A2
19 Shim, DIN 988-52×65×2-A2
20 Sliding ring
21 Housing
22 O-ring, I3601 B-15,47×3,53-N-NBR70
23 Ring, 16,3×30×3-1.4301
24 Hex nut, ISO 4032-M16-A2-70
25 Regulating screw
26 Sliding ring
27 Cam
28 O-ring, I3601 B-44,04×3,53-N-NBR70
29 Sliding ring
30 Shaft
31 Sliding ring
32 O-ring, I3601 B-72,39×5,33-N-NBR70
33 Lubricant, SYNTHY POLYMER 402/2

45 / 74DFPDb_en



46 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en46 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

4 Repair steps

4.1 Dismantling

1 DFPD-…-D + S

 

2 DFPD-…-S

3 DFPD-…-S

45



47 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 47 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

4 DFPD-…-S

 

5 DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

6 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S



48 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en48 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

7 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S

89

8 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S

9 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D



49 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 49 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

10a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

10b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

11a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D



50 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en50 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

11b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D+S

12 DFPD-… DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…

13 DFPD-…-S



51 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 51 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

14 DFPD-…-S

1516

15 DFPD-…-S

 

16 DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D



52 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en52 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

17 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S

18 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S

1920

19 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S

 



53 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 53 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

20 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

21a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

21b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D



54 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en54 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

22a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

 

22b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D+S

 

23 DFPD-…-D + S

24 DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°



55 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 55 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

25 DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°

26 

 

27 

28 

29a DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°



56 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en56 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

29b DFPD-…-135° DFPD-…-180°

30a DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°

30b DFPD-…-135° DFPD-…-180°



57 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 57 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

31 

 

32 

33 

 

34a 

34b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

35a 

35b  DFPD-700/900/1200/2300



58 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en58 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

36 DFPD-…-S

4.2 Assembly

1a 

1b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300



59 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 59 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

2 3a 

3b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

4 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

5 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

3 – 4 Nm
6 DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

3 – 4 Nm



60 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en60 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

i 

7 

8 

 

9 

10a  DFPD-…-90°-R DFPD-…-90°-L



61 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 61 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

10b DFPD-…-120°-R DFPD-…-120°-L

10c DFPD-…-135°-R DFPD-…-135°-L

10d DFPD-…-180°-L/R 11 

12 



62 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en62 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

13 DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°

14 DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°

15 DFPD-…-90° DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°



63 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 63 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

16a DFPD-…-90°-R DFPD-…-90°-L

i DFPD-…-90°-R

i DFPD-…-90°-L

17a DFPD-…-90°-R DFPD-…-90°-L



64 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en64 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

i 

16b DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°-R DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°-L

i DFPD-…-120°-R

i DFPD-…-135°-R

i DFPD-…-180°-R



65 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 65 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

i DFPD-…-120°-L

i DFPD-…-135°-L

i DFPD-…-180°-L

17b DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°-R DFPD-…-120°/135°/180°-L

18a 

 

18b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300



66 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en66 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

19a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

19b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300

20a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

20b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D+S



67 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 67 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

21a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

21b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D+S

 

i

Type code

Positioning springs Number of 
springsLeft Right

20 2-5 2-5 4
25 2-5 2-4-6 5
30 2-4-6 2-4-6 6
35 2-4-6 1-3-4-6 7
40 1-3-4-6 1-3-4-6 8
45 1-3-4-6 1-3-4-5-6 9
50 1-3-4-5-6 1-3-4-5-6 10
55 1-3-4-5-6 1-2-3-4-5-6 11
60 1-2-3-4-5-6 1-2-3-4-5-6 12

i 

Links Rechts



68 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en68 / 74 Festo DFPDb_en

22a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D

22b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

23a DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D



69 / 74Festo DFPDb_en 69 / 74Festo DFPDb_en

23b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

   Nm

DFPD-10 3 – 4 Nm
DFPD-20 3 – 4 Nm
DFPD-40 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-80 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-120 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-160 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-240 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-300 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-480 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-700 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-900 60 – 70 Nm
DFPD-1200 70 – 80 Nm
DFPD-2300 115 – 125 Nm

i 

24 DFPD-… DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…



DFPD-…-S DFPD-…-D25a 

25b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

26a DFPD-…-DDFPD-…-S

70 / 74 DFPDb_en



26b DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-S DFPD-700/900/1200/2300…-D

   Nm

DFPD-10 3 – 4 Nm
DFPD-20 3 – 4 Nm
DFPD-40 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-80 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-120 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-160 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-240 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-300 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-480 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-700 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-900 60 – 70 Nm
DFPD-1200 70 – 80 Nm
DFPD-2300 115 – 125 Nm

i 

71 / 74DFPDb_en



   Nm

DFPD-10 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-20 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-40 10 – 11 Nm
DFPD-80 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-120 22 – 25 Nm
DFPD-160 38 – 43 Nm
DFPD-240 65 – 70 Nm
DFPD-300 65 – 70 Nm
DFPD-480 85 – 90 Nm
DFPD-700 85 – 90 Nm
DFPD-900 175 – 180 Nm
DFPD-1200 175 – 180 Nm
DFPD-2300 345 – 355 Nm

27 

5 Start-up

1 

72 / 74 DFPDb_en



73 / 74DFPDb_en



Nutzungsvereinbarungen für �Elektronische Dokumentation�.

I. Schutzrechte und Nutzungsum-
fang

Die Datei Ihrer Wahl unterliegt Schutzbestim-
mungen. Festo oder Dritte haben Schutz-
rechte an dieser Elektronischen Dokumen-
tation, welche Festo sowohl auf portablen 
Datenträgern (Disketten, CD-Rom, Wech-
selplatten), als auch im Internet und/oder 
Intranet zur Verfügung stellt, im Folgenden 
stets Elektronische Dokumentation genannt. 
Soweit Dritten ganz oder teilweise Rechte 
an dieser Elektronischen Dokumentation 
zustehen, hat Festo entsprechende Nut-
zungsrechte. Festo gestattet dem Verwender 
die Nutzung unter den folgenden Vorausset-
zungen:

1. Nutzungsumfang

a) Der Verwender der Elektronischen Doku-
mentation ist berechtigt, diese für eigene, 
ausschließlich betriebsinterne Zwecke auf 
beliebig vielen Maschinen innerhalb seines 
Betriebsgeländes (Einsatzort) zu nutzen. 
Dieses Nutzungsrecht umfasst ausschließlich 
das Recht, die Elektronische Dokumentation 
auf den am Einsatzort eingesetzten Zentral-
einheiten (Maschinen) zu speichern.

b) Die Elektronische Dokumentation darf am 
Einsatzort des Verwenders in beliebiger Zahl 
über einen Drucker ausgedruckt werden, 
sofern dieser Ausdruck vollständig mit diesen 
Nutzungsvereinbarungen und sonstigen Be-
nutzerhinweisen ausgedruckt bzw. verwahrt 
wird.

c) Mit Ausnahme des Festo Logos ist der 
Verwender berechtigt, Bilder und Te×te der 
Elektronischen Dokumentation zur Erstellung 
eigener Maschinen- und Anlagendokumenta-
tion zu verwenden. Die Verwendung des Festo 
Logos bedarf der schriftlichen Genehmigung 
von Festo. Für die Übereinstimmung genutzter 
Bilder und Te×te mit der Maschine/Anlage 
bzw. dem Produkt ist der Verwender selbst 
verantwortlich.

d) Weitergehende Nutzungen sind in fol-
gendem Rahmen zulässig:

Das Vervielfältigen ausschließlich zur Ver-
wendung im Rahmen einer Maschinen- und 
Anlagendokumentation aus elektronischen 
Dokumenten sämtlicher dokumentierter 
Zulieferbestandteile. Die Demonstration 
gegenüber Dritten ausschließlich unter 
Sicherstellung, dass kein Datenmaterial ganz 
oder teilweise in anderen Netzwerken oder 
anderen Datenträgern verbleibt oder dort 
reproduziert werden kann.

Die Weitergabe von Ausdrucken an Dritte 
außerhalb der Regelung in Ziffer 3 sowie jede 
Bearbeitung oder andersartige Verwendung, 
ist nicht zulässig.

2. Copyright Vermerk

Jedes „Elektronische Dokument“ enthält 
einen Copyright Vermerk. In jede Kopie und 
jeden Ausdruck muss dieser Vermerk über-
nommen werden.

Bsp.: E 2003, Festo AG & Co. KG, 
D-73726 Esslingen

3. Übertragung der Nutzungsbefug-
nis

Der Verwender kann seine Nutzungsbefugnis 
in dem Umfang und mit den Beschränkun-
gen der Bedingungen gemäß Ziffer 1 und 2 
insgesamt auf einen Dritten übertragen. Auf 
diese Nutzungsvereinbarungen ist der Dritte 
ausdrücklich hinzuweisen.

II. E×port der Elektronischen Doku-
mentation

Der Lizenz-Nehmer muss beim E×port der 
Elektronischen Dokumentation die Ausfuhr-
bestimmungen des ausführenden Landes und 
des Landes des Erwerbs beachten.

III. Gewährleistung

1. Festo Produkte werden hard- und softwa-
retechnisch weiterentwickelt. Der Hard- und 
ggf. der Software-Stand des Produkts ist dem 
Typenschild des Produkts zu entnehmen. 
Liegt die elektronische Dokumentation, 
gleich in welcher Form, einem Produkt nicht 
unmittelbar bei, d. h. wird nicht auf einem, 
dem Produkt beiliegenden portablen Daten-
träger (Disketten, CD-Rom, Wechselplatte) mit 
dem betreffenden Produkt als Liefereinheit 
ausgeliefert, gewährleistet Festo nicht, dass 
die Elektronische Dokumentation mit jedem 
Hard- und Software-Stand des Produkts über-
einstimmt. Allein maßgeblich für den überein-
stimmenden Hard- und Software-Stand von 
Produkt und Elektronischer Dokumentation 
ist in diesem Fall die dem Produkt beiliegende 
gedruckte Dokumentation von Festo.

2. Die in dieser Elektronischen Dokumen-
tation enthaltenen Informationen können 
von Festo ohne Vorankündigungen geändert 
werden, und stellen keine Verpflichtung 
seitens Festo dar.

IV. Haftung/Haftungsbeschrän-
kungen

1. Festo stellt diese Elektronische Dokumen-
tation zur Verfügung, um den Verwender 
bei der Erstellung seiner Maschinen- und 
Anlagendokumentation zu unterstützen. 
Für die Elektronische Dokumentation, die in 
Form von portablen Datenträgern (Disketten, 
CD-Rom, Wechselplatte) nicht unmittelbar 
einem Produkt beiliegen, d. h. nicht mit einem 

Produkt als Liefereinheit ausgeliefert wurden, 
gewährleistet Festo jedoch nicht, dass die 
separat vorgehaltene/gelieferte Elektronische 
Dokumentation mit dem vom Verwender tat-
sächlich genutzten Produkt übereinstimmt.

Letzteres gilt insbesondere bei auszugswei-
sem Gebrauch für eigene Dokumentationen 
des Verwenders. Die Gewährleistung und 
Haftung für separat vorgehaltene/gelieferte 
portable Datenträger, d. h. mit Ausnahme 
der im Internet/Intranet vorgehaltenen 
elektronischen Dokumentation, beschränkt 
sich ausschließlich auf eine ordnungsge-
mäße Duplikation der Software, wobei Festo 
gewährleistet, dass jeweils der neueste Stand 
der Dokumentation Inhalt des betreffenden, 
portablen Datenträgers ist. In Bezug auf die 
im Internet/Intranet vorgehaltene Elektro-
nische Dokumentation wird nicht gewährlei-
stet, dass diese denselben Versions-Stand 
aufweist wie die zuletzt drucktechnisch 
veröffentlichte Ausgabe.

2. Festo haftet ferner nicht für mangelnden 
wirtschaftlichen Erfolg oder für Schäden 
oder Ansprüche Dritter wegen der Nutzung/
Verwendung der vom Verwender eingesetzten 
Dokumentation, mit Ausnahme von Ansprü-
chen aus der Verletzung von Schutzrechten 
Dritter, welche die Nutzung der Elektro-
nischen Dokumentation betreffen.

3. Die Haftungsbeschränkungen nach Absatz 
1. und 2. gelten nicht, soweit in Fällen von 
Vorsatz oder grober Fahrlässigkeit oder 
Fehlen zugesicherter Eigenschaften eine 
zwingende Haftung besteht. In einem solchen 
Fall ist die Haftung von Festo auf denjenigen 
Schaden begrenzt, der für Festo nach der 
Kenntnis der konkreten Umstände erkennbar 
war.

V. Sicherheitsrichtlinien/Dokumen-
tation

Gewährleistungs- und Haftungsanspruch 
nach Maßgabe der vorstehen den Regelungen 
(Ziff. III. u. IV) sind nur gegeben, wenn der 
Anwender die Sicherheitsrichtlinien der 
Dokumentation im Zusammenhang mit der 
Nutzung der Maschine und deren Sicherheits-
richtlinien beachtet hat. Für die Kompatibilität 
nicht mit einem Produkt als Liefereinheit 
ausgelieferter Elektronischer Dokumentation 
mit dem vom Anwender tatsächlich genutzten 
Produkt ist der Anwender selbst verantwort-
lich.

74 / 74 DFPDb_en


	1	Important information
	1.1	About these repair instructions
	1.2	Symbols used
	1.2.1	Danger categories
	1.2.2	Repair steps
	1.2.3	Cleaning and greasing

	1.3	Text designations used in these repair instructions
	1.4	Tools

	2	General safety instructions and information
	2.1	General safety instructions
	2.2	General information

	3	Sizes, part numbers and component lists with bills of material
	3.1	DFPD-10 components overview
	3.1.1	DFPD-10 bill of materials

	3.2	DFPD-20-…-D components list
	3.2.1	DFPD-20-…-D bill of materials

	3.3	DFPD-20-…-S components list
	3.3.1	DFPD-20-…-S bill of materials

	3.4	DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-D components list
	3.4.1	DFPD-40-…-D bill of materials 
	3.4.2	DFPD-80-…-D bill of materials 
	3.4.3	DFPD-120-…-D bill of materials
	3.4.4	DFPD-160-…-D bill of materials

	3.5	DFPD-40 / 80 / 120 / 160-…-S components list
	3.5.1	DFPD-40 -…-S bill of materials
	3.5.2	DFPD-80 -…-S bill of materials
	3.5.3	DFPD-120 -…-S bill of materials
	3.5.4	DFPD-160 -…-S bill of materials

	3.6	DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-D components list
	3.6.1	DFPD-240-…-D bill of materials
	3.6.2	DFPD-300-…-D bill of materials
	3.6.3	DFPD-480-…-D bill of materials

	3.7	DFPD-240 / 300 / 480-…-S components list
	3.7.1	DFPD-240-…-S bill of materials
	3.7.2	DFPD-300-…-S bill of materials
	3.7.3	DFPD-480-…-S bill of materials

	3.8	DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-D components list
	3.8.1	DFPD-700-…-D bill of materials
	3.8.2	DFPD-900-…-D bill of materials
	3.8.3	DFPD-2300-…-D bill of materials

	3.9	DFPD-1200-…-D components list
	3.9.1	DFPD-1200-…-D bill of materials

	3.10	DFPD-700 / 900 / 2300-…-S components list
	3.10.1	DFPD-700-…-S bill of materials
	3.10.2	DFPD-900-…-S bill of materials
	3.10.3	DFPD-2300-…-S bill of materials

	3.11	DFPD-1200-…-S components list
	3.11.1	DFPD-1200-…-S bill of materials


	4	Repair steps
	4.1	Dismantling
	4.2	Assembly

	5	Start-up

